1, 1982. 

—GOVERNOR/SALARY 

Sec. 7. The salary of the Governor is increased by five percent (5%), and, effective 

January 1, 1982, the first sentence of G.S. 147-11 is rewritten to reflect this increase as follows: 

"The salary of the Governor shall be fifty-seven thousand eight hundred sixty-four dollars 

($57,864) per annum, payable monthly." 

—LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYEES/FIVE PERCENT SALARY INCREASE 

Sec. 8. The Legislative Services Officer may increase the salaries of nonelected 

employees of the General Assembly in effect on December 31, 1981, by five percent (5%)

[...]

of this act to provide the salary increase authorized by this section, including the employer's 

retirement and Social Security contributions. 

—GENERAL ASSEMBLY PRINCIPAL CLERKS/SALARY INCREASES 

Sec. 9. Effective January 1, 1982, G.S. 120-37(c) is amended by deleting the phrase 

"twenty-four thousand four hundred ninety-two dollars ($24,492)" and substituting the phrase 

"twenty-five thousand seven hundred sixteen dollars ($25,716)" in lieu thereof. 

—JUDICIAL BRANCH OFFICIALS/SALARIES 

Sec. 10. The annual salary, in fiscal year 1981-82, of the specified judicial branch 

official is as follows: 

Judicial Branch Officials 1981-82 

Chief Justice, Supreme Court $ 58,212 

Associate Justice, Supreme Court 57,012

[...]

Administrative Officer of the Courts, shall set the salaries of assistant district attorneys or 

assistant public defenders, respectively, in that district such that the average salaries of assistant 

district attorneys or assistant public defenders in that district do not exceed twenty-eight 

thousand eight hundred twenty-four dollars ($28,824) and the minimum salary of any assistant 

district attorney or assistant public defender is at least fourteen thousand five hundred fifty-six 

dollars ($14,556) per annum. 

Funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act for salary increases and related 

employer's retirement and Social Security contributions for permanent employees of the 

Judicial Department, except for those itemized in this act, shall provide salary increases

[...]

the General Assembly to establish a schedule of priorities for allocating 

funds to local area mental health programs and local educational agencies. 

(b) Funds for Division of Mental Health, Mental Retardation, and Substance Abuse. — 

Funds in the amount of three million eight hundred seventy-five thousand four hundred 

forty-seven dollars ($3,875,447) are appropriated in Section 2 of this act for the 1981-82 fiscal 

year to the Department of Human Resources, Division of Mental Health, Mental Retardation, 

and Substance Abuse for the purpose of providing appropriate treatment for members of the

[...]

mental health, mental retardation, and substance abuse programs in accordance with the 

schedule of priorities submitted by the Department of Human Resources to the General 

Assembly in October 1981. 

(c) Funds for Division of Youth Services. — Funds in the amount of one hundred 

thirty-nine thousand twenty-eight dollars ($139,028) are appropriated in Section 2 of this act 

for the 1981-82 fiscal year to the Department of Human Resources, Division of Youth Services, 

to serve members of the class identified in Willie M., et al. vs. Hunt, et al. who are committed 

to the Division of Youth Services.

[...]

zone described in the Department of Human Resources, Division of Mental Health, Mental 

Retardation and Substance Abuse, schedule of priorities remains unserved. No funds shall be 

expended for any program that does not serve members of the class. 

(f) Funds for Department of Public Education. — Funds in the amount of five hundred 

thousand nine hundred twenty dollars ($500,920) are appropriated in Section 2 of this act for 

the 1981-82 fiscal year to the Department of Public Education to establish a supplemental 

reserve fund to serve only members of the class identified in Willie M., et al. vs. Hunt, et al. 

These funds shall be allocated by the State Board of Education to those local education